LA VISTA CITY COUNCIL MEETING AGENDA
May 7, 2024
6:00 p.m.
Harold “Andy” Anderson Council Chamber
La Vista City Hall
8116 Park View Blvd

Call to Order

Pledge of Allegiance

Announcement of Location of Posted Open Meetings Act

Proclamations:

- Jake Albanez Day

- Public Service Recognition Week

- National Police Week & Peace Officers’ Memorial Day

Police Department Life Saving Awards
- Shawn Dooling
- Brian Mittelbrun and Lucas Tiberi

All matters listed under item A, Consent Agenda, are considered to be routine by the city council and will be enacted by one
motion in the form listed below. There will be no separate discussion of these items. If discussion is desired, that item will
be removed from the Consent Agenda and will be considered separately.

CONSENT AGENDA

1.
2,
3.

4,

9.

Approval of the Agenda as Presented

Approval of the Minutes of the April 16, 2024 City Council Meeting

Request for Payment — RDG Planning & Design — Professional Services — Municipal
Campus Plan & Design — $6,888.50

Request for Payment — Olsson, Inc — Professional Services — City Park Pavilion Testing
- $900.00

Request for Payment — Thompson, Dreessen & Dorner, Inc. — Professional Services —
Central Park Improvements — $1,120.00

Request for Payment — Thompson, Dreessen & Dorner, Inc. — Professional Services —
Central Park Improvements — $20,557.05

Request for Payment — Happy Trees - Professional Services — Central Park
Improvements — $6,500.00

Request for Payment — Benesch — Professional Services — Giles Road Widening —
$28,783.17

Request for Payment — RDG Planning & Design — Professional Services — Placemaking
Phase 1 — $2,236.83

10. Approval of Claims

Reports from City Administrator and Department Heads

Planned Unit Development — AD Industrial Park
1. Public Hearing
2. Ordinance

Replat & Subdivision Agreement — AD Industrial Park
1. Resolution — Approve Replat
2. Resolution — Approve Subdivision Agreement

Resolution — Approve Right-of-Way Agreement — City of Omaha

Resolution — Renewal of Interlocal Agreement — Continuation of the Papillion Creek
Watershed Partnership

Resolution — Award Bid — 2024 UBAS Street Maintenance Project

Central Park Access Road — Park View Project
1. Resolution — Change Order No. 2
2. Request for Payment — Mackie Construction — Professional Services — Central Park

Access Road - $106,533.08

Central Park Access Road
1. Resolution — Change Order No. 1
2. Request for Payment — Swain Construction — Professional Services — Central Park

Access Road Reconstruction — $428,856.87



. Resolution — Approve Sarpy County and Cities Wastewater Agency Revised Sewer
User Rate and Connection Fee Schedule

J. Resolution — Authorize Purchase — Floor Cover Tiles & Hand Trucks
K. Resolution — Wayfinding Implementation Plan

L. Resolution — Authorize Waiver of Parking Fees — La Vista Days Event
M. Discussion — Waiving/Discounting Fees for Use of City Facilities

N. Executive Session — Personnel

o Comments from the Floor

o Comments from Mayor and Council

° Adjournment

The public is welcome and encouraged to attend all meetings. If special accommodations are required, please contact the City Clerk prior to
the meeting at 402-331-4343. A copy of the Open Meeting Act is posted in the Council Chamber and available in the public copies of the
Council packet. Citizens may address the Mayor and Council under "Comments from the Floor." Comments should be limited to three
minutes. We ask for your cooperation in order to provide for an organized meeting.
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PROCLAMATION (@
JAKE ALBANEZ DAY

LA VISTA

IMPROVE YOUR POINT OF VIEW.

Jake Albanez is a resident of La Vista;

Jake set the Guiness World Record for the fastest half marathon
in a graduation gown, completing the race in 1 hour 28 minutes

and 59 seconds, which he achieved in Lincoln, Nebraska on
November 5, 2023;

Jake has modeled hard work and determination and has brought
distinction and honor to this community;

INOW, THEREFORE, I, Douglas Kindig, Mayor of the City of La Vista, do hereby

proclaim Tuesday, May 7, 2024 as Jake Albanez Day in the City of
La Vista.

Douglas Kindig, Mayor

ATTEST:

Pamela A. Buethe, MMC
City Clerk
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PROCLAMATION
PUBLIC SERVICE RECOGNITION WEEK

LA VISTA

IMPROVE YOUR POINT OF VIEW.

WEePWHEREAS:  Americans are served every day by public servants at the federal,
D \)\\l state, county and city levels. These unsung heroes do the work that
' :),J keeps our nation working; and

Wl

Public servants include accountants, administrative professionals,
engineers, firefighters, health care professionals, laborers, librarians,
planners, police officers, safety inspectors, recreation staff, teachers
and countless other occupations; and

Public employees ensure continuity of service delivery when new
officials are elected and leaders are appointed; and

The employees of the City of La Vista provide the high-quality services
expected by the residents of La Vista with accountability, efficiency
and integrity; and

€I NOW, THEREFORE |, Douglas Kindig, Mayor of the City of La Vista, do hereby declare

? May 5 through 11, 2024 as PUBLIC SERVICE RECOGNITION WEEK in
the City of La Vista. All citizens are encouraged to recognize the
accomplishments and contributions of government employees at all
levels - federal, state, county and city.

| IN WITNESS WHEREOF, | have set my hand and caused the official Seal of the City of La

Douglas Kindig, Mayor

ATTEST:

Pamela A. Buethe, MMC
City Clerk
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PROCLAMATION
NATIONAL PEACE OFFICERS MEMORIAL

DAY AND 3
I_'...A_ VISTA NATIONAL POLICE WEEK

IMPROVE YOUR POINT OF VIEW.

(a8 WHEREAS, in 1962, President Kennedy signed a proclamation declaring May 15% as
' Peace Officers Memorial Day, and the week in which is falls as National
Police Week; and

aifl WHEREAS, there are approximately 800,000 law enforcement officers serving in
communities across the United States, including the dedicated members %
of the La Vista Police Department; and

WHEREAS, it is important that all citizens know and understand the duties,
responsibilities, hazards, and sacrifices of their law enforcement agency; i
and that members of our law enforcement agency recognize their duty to S
serve the people by safeguarding life and property, by protecting them
against violence and disorder, and by protecting the innocent against
deception and the vulnerable against oppression; and

the men and women of the La Vista Police Department unceasingly
provide a vital public service; and it is fitting and proper that we express
our gratitude for the dedicated service and courageous deeds of law
enforcement officers.

NOW, THEREFORE, |, Douglas Kindig, Mayor of the City of La Vista, call upon all citizens
of La Vista and upon all patriotic, civic, and educational organizations to
observe the week of May 12-18, 2024 as NATIONAL POLICE WEEK AND
LAW ENFORCEMENT APPRECIATION WEEK in La Vista and to
commemorate law enforcement officers, past and present, who have
rendered a dedicated service to their communities. '

L HIN WITNESS WHEREOF, | have set my hand and caused the official Seal of the City of La
Vista to be affixed this 7th day of May 2024.

Douglas Kindig, Mayor

ATTEST:

Pamela A. Buethe, MMC
City Clerk
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MINUTE RECORD

No., 728 - REDFIELD DIRECT E2106185KV

LA VISTA CITY COUNCIL
MEETING
April 18, 2024

A meeting of the City Council of the City of La Vista, Nebraska was convened in open
and public session at 6:00 p.m. on April 16, 2024. Present were Councilmembers:
Frederick, Ronan, Thamas, Quick, Sell, Hale and Wetuski. Also in attendance were
City Attorney McKeon, City Administrator Gunn, Assistant City Administrator Ramirez,
City Clerk Buethe, Director of Administrative Services Pokorny, Police Captain Barcal,
Director of Public Works Soucie, Recreation Director Buller, Finance Director Harris,
Human Resources Director Lowery, Library Director Barcal and City Engineer Dowse.

A notice of the meeting was given in advance thereof by publication in the Sarpy County
Times on April 3, 2024. Notice was simuitaneously given to Mayor and all members of
the City Council and a copy of the acknowledgment of the receipt of notice attached to
the minutes. Availability of the agenda was communicated to the Mayor and City
Council in the advance notice of the meeting. All proceedings shown were taken while
the convened meeting was open to the attendance of the public. Further, all subjects
included in said proceedings were contained in the agenda for said meeting which is
kept continuously current and available for public inspection at City Hall during normal
business hours.

Mayor Kindig called the meeting to order and made the announcements.
PROCLAMATION — NATIONAL VOLUNTEER WEEK

Mayor Kindig proclaimed Aprit 21 through 27, 2024 as National Volunteer Week and
presented the proclamation to Recreation Director Buller and others.

PROCLAMATION —~ PROFESSIONAL MUNICIPAL CLERKS WEEK

Mayor Kindig proclaimed May 5 through 11, 2024 as Professional Municipal Clerks
Week and presented the proclamation to City Clerk Buethe and Deputy City Clerk
Anderson.

SERVICE AWARD: TIM KELLER - 20 YEARS
Mayor Kindig recognized Tim Kelier for 20 years of service to the City.

A. CONSENT AGENDA
1. APPROVAL OF THE AGENDA AS PRESENTED
2. APPROVAL OF THE MINUTES OF THE APRIL 2, 2024 CITY COUNCIL
MEETING
3. MONTHLY FINANCIAL REPORT ~ MARCH 2024
4, REQUEST FOR PAYMENT — TRAVELERS — ANNUAL PREMIUM — 20 HALF
$339,569.50
5. REQUEST FOR PAYMENT - NL. & L CONCRETE, INC —~ CONSTRUCTION
SERVICES — EAST LA VISTA SEWER AND PAVEMENT REHABILITATION -
$122,031.00
6. REQUEST FOR PAYMENT - THOMPSON, DREESSEN & DORNER, INC. —
PROFESSIONAL SERVICES — 2024 STREET REHABILITATION PROJECT —
$5,500.00
7. REQUEST FOR PAYMENT ~ THOMPSON, DREESSEN & DORNER, INC. —

PROFESSIONAL SERVICES — CENTRAL PARK IMPROVEMENTS - §7,745.60
8. REQUEST FOR PAYMENT — OLSSON, INC — PROFESSIONAL SERVICES —
CITY PARK PAVILION TESTING — $500.00
9. REQUEST FOR PAYMENT - SPENCER MANAGEMENT, LLC —
PROFESSIONAL SERVICES —~ ON-CALL PAVING REPAIRS - BALLFIELD
PARKING LOT — $304,921.51

10. REQUEST FOR PAYMENT — SPENCER MANAGEMENT, LLC ~
PROFESSIONAL SERVICES — ON-CALL PAVING REPAIRS — 75™ AVE -

$122,875.20
11. REQUEST FOR PAYMENT — BRIAN SMILES —~ PROFESSIONAL SERVICES ~
STORM WATER PUBLIC EDUCATION & OUTREACH - $500.00
12. REQUEST FOR PAYMENT — M.E. COLLINS — PROFESSIONAL SERVICES —
73%° AVE CULVERT REHAB - $52,886.23
13. RESOLUTION 24-038 — APPROVE APPOINTMENT OF SAFETY STEERING
COMMITTEE MEMBERS
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MINUTE RECORD

No. 729 — REDFIELD DIRECT E2106195KV. April 16, 2024

A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LA VISTA,
NEBRASKA PROVIDING FOR THE APPOINTMENT OF SAFETY STEERING
COMMITTEE MEMBERS.

WHEREAS, The City Council of the City of La Vista has determined that

appointments to the La Vista Safety Steering Committee are necessary;
and

WHEREAS, a recommendation by the City Administrator, in consultation with the
staff, has been made regarding appointments; and

WHEREAS, the recommended appointments comply with N.R.S. 48-443:

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Mayor and City Council of the City of
La Vista, Nebraska, do hereby appoint the following city employees to
the La Vista Safety Steering Committee for the terms specified:

Todd Armbrust Employer Representative  2-year term through 4/2026

Austin Blakeman Employee Representative  2-year term through 4/2026

David Karlson Employee Representative  2-year term through 4/2026

Wendy Lowry Employer Representative  2-year term through 4/2026

14. RESOLUTION 24-039 — AWARD CONTRACT - EASTERN NEBRASKA
OFFICE ON AGING

A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LA VISTA,

NEBRASKA, AUTHORIZING THE EXECUTION OF AN AGREEMENT WITH THE

EASTERN NEBRASKA OFFICE ON AGING FOR PROVISION OF A NUTRITION

PROGRAM. .

WHEREAS, the City of La Vista's Community Center has annually served as a hot
meal site for senior citizens in conjunction with the Nutrition program of
the Eastern Nebraska Office on Aging (ENOA); and

WHEREAS, the Mayor and City Council believe it is desirable to continue to
participate in this important program.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Mayor and City of La Vista be, and
hereby is, authorized to execute an agreement with the Eastern
Nebraska Office on Aging for provision of a nutrition program.

15. APPROVAL OF CLAIMS

AA WHEEL & TRUCK, maint. 6.69
AKRS EQUIPMENT, maint. 366.61
AMAZON, supplies 1,841.16
AMERICA'S FENCE STORE, supplies 147.60
ARNOLD MOTOR SUPPLY, maint. 157.16
BACON LETTUCE CREATIVE, services 5,100.00
BIBLIOTHECA, books 19.25
BIG RED LOCKSMITHS, services 175.00
BISHOP BUSINESS EQUIPMENT, supplies 211.49
BSN SPORTS, supplies 520.00
CAVLOVIC, P, training 144.00
CENTER POINT, books 236.10
CINTAS CORP, services 265.65
COMMONWEALTH ELECTRIC, services 3,968.80
COMP CHOICE, services 795.00
CONCRETE SUPPLY, services 1,333.20
COSGRAVE CO, supplies 293.60
CREATIVE PLANNING BUSINESS, services 637.50

CROUCH RECREATION, services 51,594.00
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No. 729 — REDFIELD DIRECT E2106195KV

April 16, 2024

CULLIGAN OF OMAHA, services

DATA RECOGNITION CORP, supplies
DAVIS ENTERTAINMENT, services
DELGADO, G, training

DEMCO INC, supplies

DOG WASTE DEPOT, supplies
EDGEWEAR SCREEN PRINTING, services
EGAN SUPPLY CO, supplies
EMBLEMS, services

ENCYCLOPEDIA BRITANNICA, books
EYMAN PLUMBING, services
FELSBURG HOLT & ULLEVIG, services
FERGUSON US HOLDINGS, maint.
GALE, books

GENERAL FIRE & SAFETY EQUIP, services
GODFATHER'S PIZZA, services
GRAINGER, maint.

HARBOR FREIGHT TOOLS, maint.
HARM'S CONCRETE, services

HOME DEPOT, maint.

HONEYMAN RENT-ALL, services
HY-VEE, supplies

INDUSTRIAL SALES CO, maint.
INGRAM LIBRARY SERVICES, books
JANITOR DEPOT, supplies

KANOPY, media

KEYMASTERS LOCKSMITH, services
LARSEN SUPPLY CO, supplies
LOGAN CONTRACTORS, supplies
LOWE'S, supplies

MATHESON TRI-GAS, services
MENARDS, supplies

MICHAEL TODD AND CO, supplies
MIDWEST TAPE, media

MOBOTREX, services

MSC INDUSTRIAL, supplies
MUNICIPAL PIPE TOOL, supplies

NE ECONOMIC DEV ASSOC, memshp
NPZA-NE PLANNING/ZONING ASSN, memshp
O'REILLY AUTO PARTS, supplies
OFFICE DEPOT, supplies

OMNI ENGINEERING, services

ONE CALL CONCEPTS, phones
PAPILLION SOFTBALL/PRO, services
PER MAR SECURITY, services

PLAN IT SOFTWARE, services

PLANIT GEO, services

POMP'S TIRE, maint.

RANGER RICK, books

RIVER CITY RECYCLING, services

S. HEMMINGER-LAMBERTSEN, refund
SARPY COUNTY TREASURER, services
SECURITY EQUIPMENT, bldg & grnds
SHERWIN-WILLIAMS, supplies

SIGN IT, services

27.75
510.66
715.00
144.00
158.50
961.91

3,001.75
17,927.50
649.00
960.00
4,202.95
2,897.10
194.72
112.46
1,050.00

64.00
133.45
210.91
168.49
139.68
207.64

1,257.94
1,378.35
325.06
5.00
204.00
123.99
1,714.30

55.64
371.68
454.08
367.97
112.50
202.61

4,995.00

37.90
475.82
150.00

40.00

3,364.41
24424
947.85
492.04

3,112.20

1,469.08

2,600.00

4,025.00
271.84

59.90

1,194.66

28.00

2,052.85
152.50
122.62

3,776.00
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April 16, 2024
No. 729 — REDFIELD DIRECT E2106195KV
SOLBERG, C, training 84.71
STERLING COMPUTER CORP, services 12,864.75
SUBSURFACE SOLUTIONS, services 362.00
SUBURBAN NEWSPAPERS, services 132.08
TED'S MOWER SALES, maint. 49.69
THE COLONIAL PRESS, services 169.12
THE LIFEGUARD STORE, supplies 1,639.77
THE SCHEMMER ASSOC, services 1,280.00
THOMPSON DREESSEN & DORNER, services 182.50
TORNADQ WASH, services ’ 602.00
TRANS UNION RISK, services 75.00
TRUCK CENTER CO, maint. 562.06
UNMC, services 166.00
URBAN LAND INSTITUTE, memshp 980.00
VERIZON CONNECT, phones 608.00
VOIANCE LANGUAGE, services 71.27
WESTLAKE HARDWARE, supplies 1919.87
WHITE CAP, supplies 873.85
WOODHOUSE FORD-BLAIR, maint. 735.41

Councilmember Thomas made a motion to approve the consent agenda. Seconded
by Councilmember Frederick. Councilmember Wetuski reviewed the bills and had no
questions. Councilmembers voting aye: Frederick, Ronan, Thomas, Quick, Sell, Hale
and Wetuski. Nays: None. Abstain; None. Absent: Sheehan. Motion carried.

REPORTS FROM CITY ADMINISTRATOR AND DEPARTMENT HEADS

Finance Director Harris advised that the Monthly Financial Report was placed in packet.
Library Director Barcal reported on the SID 23 Agreement.

Acting Chief of Police Barcal reported on the injured officer and that she is back to work
on light duty.

Director of Public Works Soucie reported that Clean up days is April 15th — April 21st,
2024.

City Engineer Dowse provided an update on the 84" Street Trail Project.
PRESENTATION — MAYOR’S YOUTH LEADERSHIP COUNCIL

Mayor's Youth Leadership Council presented their Community Center Project.

B. ORDINANCE — APPROVE NON-EXCLUSIVE FRANCHISE AGREEMENT —
GREAT PLAINS COMMUNICATIONS, LLC & PINPOINT BROADBAND, LLC

Councilmember Thomas introduced Ordinance No. 1514 entitied: AN ORDINANCE OF
THE CITY OF LA VISTA, SARPY COUNTY, NEBRASKA APPROVING A
NONEXCLUSIVE CABLE FRANCHISE OF GREAT PLAINS COMMUNICATIONS
LLC, AND PINPOINT BROADBAND LLC; APPROVING AND AUTHORIZING
EXECUTION OF A NONEXCLUSIVE FRANCHISE AGREEMENT; AND PROVIDING
FOR PUBLICATION OF THIS ORDINANCE.

Councilmember Sell moved that the statutory rule requiring reading on three different
days be suspended. Counciimember Hale seconded the motion to suspend the rules
and roll call vote on the motion. Councilmembers voting aye: Frederick, Ronan,
Thomas, Quick, Sell, Hale and Wetuski. Nays: None. Abstain: None. Absent:
Sheehan. Motion carried.

Councilmember Frederick made a motion to approve final reading and adopt Ordinance
1514. Councilmember Thomas seconded the motion. Upon roll call vote the following
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April 16, 2024

No. 729 — REDFIELD DIRECT E2106195KV.

Councilmembers voted aye: aye: Frederick, Ronan, Thomas, Quick, Sell, Hale and
Wetuski. Nays: None. Abstain: None. Absent: Sheehan. Motion carried. The passage
and adoption of said ordinance having been concurred on by a majority of all members
of the Council, the Acting Mayor declared the ordinance adopted and the Acting Mayor,
in the presence of the Council, signed and approved the ordinance and the City Clerk
attested the passage/approval of the same and affixed her signature thereto.

C. APPROVAL OF CLASS | LIQUOR LICENSE APPLICATION — SMASH PARK
OMAHA, LLC DBA SMASH PARK

1. PUBLIC HEARING

At 6:38 p.m. Mayor Kindig opened the public hearing and stated the floor was now open
for comment on the Approval of Class | Liquor License Application — Smash Park
Omabha, LLC dba Smash Park. Kerri Lockyear gave an overview.

At 6:45 p.m. Councilmember Hale made a motion to close the public hearing.
Seconded by Councilmember Thomas. Councilmembers voting aye: Frederick,
Ronan, Thomas, Quick, Sell, Hale and Wetuski. Nays: None. Abstain: None. Absent:
Sheehan. Motion carried.

2, RESOLUTION

Councilmember Quick introduced and moved for the adoption of Resolution No. 24-
040 entitled: A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF
LA VISTA, NEBRASKA RECOMMENDING TO THE NEBRASKA LIQUOR CONTROL
COMMISSION, APPROVAL OF A CLASS | LIQUOR LICENSE FOR SMASH PARK
OMAHA, LLC DBA SMASH PARK IN LA VISTA, NEBRASKA.

WHEREAS, Smash Park Omaha, LI.C dba Smash Park, 8121 S. 125" Street, La
Vista, Sarpy County, Nebraska, has applied to the Nebraska Liquor
Control Commission for a Class | Liquor License; and

WHEREAS, the Nebraska Liquor Control Commission has notified the City of said
application; and

WHEREAS, the City has adopted local licensing standards to be considered in making
recommendations to the Nebraska Liquor Control Commission; and

WHEREAS, said licensing standards have been considered by the City Council in
making its decision;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Mayor and City Council of La Vista,
Nebraska, hereby recommend to the Nebraska Liquor Control
Commission approval of a Class | Liquor License submitted by Smash
Park Omaha, LLC dba Smash Park, 8121 S 125" Street, La Vista, Sarpy
County, Nebraska.

Seconded by Councilmember Wetuski. Councilmembers voting aye: Frederick, Ronan,
Thomas, Quick, Sell, Hale and Wetuski. Nays: None. Abstain: None. Absent:
Sheehan. Motion carried.

D. FIREWORKS PERMITS
1. RESOLUTION — ESTABLISH NUMBER OF PERMITS

Councilmember Sell introduced and moved for the adoption of Resolution No. 24-041
entitied: A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LA
VISTA, NEBRASKA ESTABLISHING THE MAXIMUM NUMBER OF FIREWORKS
STANDS TO BE PERMITTED IN THE CITY OF LA VISTA FOR CALENDAR YEAR
2024.

WHEREAS, Section 111.17 and Section 111.18 of the Municipal Code establish
criteria that must be met for the issuance of fireworks stand permits, and
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WHEREAS, Section 111.17 (A) of the Municipal Code states in part that, "Each year
the City Council shall, by resolution, establish the maximum number of
permits to be issued.”

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Mayor and City Council of La Vista,
Nebraska, that the maximum number of fireworks stand pemnits to be
issued in calendar year 2024 shall not exceed six.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that per Section 111.17 (C) (10) of the Municipal Code,
permit holders shall provide the City of La Vista with a certificate of
insurance for their fireworks stand in the type and amount outlined.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the written statement of income and expenses, which
is required by Section 111.17 (C) (3) of the Municipal Code, be detailed
and provide the City with a breakdown of specific expenditures related to
the fireworks operation, income from the sale of fireworks, net profit, and
specific community betterment expenditures.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the issuance of a fireworks permit is conditional upon
compliance with the Municipal Code, the Zoning Ordinance, and any
other applicable regulations.

Seconded by Councilmember Frederick. Councilmembers voting aye: Frederick,
Ronan, Thomas, Quick, Sell, Hale and Wetuski. Nays: None. Abstain: None. Absent:
Sheehan. Motion carried.

2. RESOLUTION — ISSUANCE OF PERMITS

Councilmember Hale introduced and moved for the adoption of Resolution No. 24-042
entitled: A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LA
VISTA, NEBRASKA APPROVING THE FIREWORKS STAND PERMIT APPLICATIONS
OF BEAUTIFUL SAVIOR LUTHERAN CHURCH, RENEWED HOPE CHURCH, LA
VISTA COMMUNITY FOUNDATION, LA VISTA YOUTH BASEBALL ASSOCIATION,
PAPILLION LA VISTA SPIRIT FOOTBALL, AND PAPILLION LA VISTA YOUTH
ATHLETIC ASSOCIATION.

WHEREAS, the City of La Vista requires City approval of the sale of fireworks within
the City limits; and

WHEREAS, the guidelines for application and sale of fireworks in La Vista are
specified in the La Vista Municipal Code, Section 111.17 and Section
111.18; and

WHEREAS, six (6) non-profit organizations have applied for permission to sell
fireworks in the City of La Vista in conformance with the Municipal Code,
the Zoning Ordinance and any other applicable regulations; and

WHEREAS, City staff has reviewed all applications received in 2024 for the purpose
of determining which applications were compliant with the Municipal
Code, the Zoning Ordinance or any other applicable regulations;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Mayor and City Council of La Vista,
Nebraska, hereby conditionally grant a permit to: Beautiful Savior
Lutheran Church, Renewed Hope Church, La Vista Community
Foundation, La Vista Youth Baseball Association, Papillion La Vista Spirit
Football, and Papillion La Vista Youth Athletic Association to sell fireworks
within the City of La Vista for the 2024 calendar year subject to receipt of
all appropriate  application materials and compliance with
recommendations made by the Chief Building Official regarding their site
plan; compliance with the Municipal Code, the Zoning Ordinance and any
other applicable regulations.

Seconded by Councilmember Wetuski. Councilmembers voting aye: Frederick, Ronan,
Thomas, Quick, Sell, Hale and Wetuski. Nays: None. Abstain: None. Absent:
Sheehan. Motion carried.
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April 16, 2024

No. 729 — REDFIELD DIRECT E2106195KV

PRESENTATION — RDG — MUNICIPAL CAMPUS PLAN PROGRESS REPORT

Bruce Niedermyer with RDG presented the Municipal Campus Plan Progress Report.

E. RESOLUTION — AUTHORIZE AMENDMENT NO. 11 — PROFESSIONAL
SERVICES AGREEMENT — PARKING FACILITIES DESIGN

Councilmember Thomas introduced and moved for the adoption of Resolution No. 24-
043 entitled: A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LA VISTA
NEBRASKA APPROVING AMENDMENT NUMBER ELEVEN TO THE
PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT WITH DLR GROUP TO PROVIDE
DESIGN SERVICES FOR A SURFACE PARKING LOT ON LOT 12 LA VISTA CITY
CENTRE IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED $32,500.00.

WHEREAS, the City Council has determined design services for a surface parking
lot on Lot 12 La Vista City Centre are necessary; and

WHEREAS, The FY23/FY24 Biennial Budget provides funding for the project; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the City Council of the City of La Vista
does hereby approve amendment number eleven to the professional
services agreement with DLR Group to provide construction phase
engineering services for a surface parking lot on Lot 12 La Vista City
Centre in an amount not to exceed $32,500.00.

Seconded by Councilmember Sell. Councilmembers voting aye: Frederick, Ronan,
Thomas, Quick, Sell, Hale and Wetuski. Nays: None. Abstain: None. Absent:
Sheehan. Motion carried.

F. AUTHORIZE RENOVATION & RESURFACING — TENNIS COURTS/CENTRAL
PARK

Councilmember Frederick introduced and moved for the adoption of Resolution No. 24-
044 entitied: A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY
OF LA VISTA, NEBRASKA AUTHORIZING THE RENOVATION AND RESURFACING
OF THE TENNIS COURTS AT CENTRAL PARK BY PRO TRACK AND TENNIS, INC.,
BENNINGTON, NEBRASKA IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED $35,000.00.

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of La Vista has determined that the
renovation and resurfacing of the tennis courts at Central Park is
necessary; and

WHEREAS, the FY23/FY24 Biennial Budget provides funding for this purchase, and

WHEREAS, Subsection (C) (9) of Section 31.23 of the La Vista Municipal Code
requires that the city administrator secure Council approval prior to
authorizing any purchase over $5,000.00;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Mayor and City Council of La Vista,
Nebraska, do hereby approve the renovation and resurfacing of the
tennis courts at the Central Park by Pro Track and Tennis, Inc.,
Bennington, Nebraska in an amount not to exceed $35,000.00.

Seconded by Councilmember Thomas. Councilmembers voting aye: Frederick,
Ronan, Thomas, Quick, Sell, Hale and Wetuski. Nays: None. Abstain: None. Absent:
Sheehan. Motion carried.

G. RESOLUTION ~ AUTHORIZE PURCHASE —~ MOBILE DATA COMPUTER
SYSTEMS

Councilmember Frederick introduced and moved for the adoption of Resolution No. 24-
045 entitled: A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF
LA VISTA, NEBRASKA APPROVING THE PURCHASE OF FOUR (4) MOBILE DATA
COMPUTER SYSTEMS FROM BIZCO TECHNOLOGIES, LINCOLN, NEBRASKA IN
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No. 728 — REDFIELD DIRECT E2106195KV April 16, 2024

AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED $19,684.24 OF WHICH 75% WILL BE REIMBURSED
BY NDOT-HSO GRANT.

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of La Vista has determined the purchase of
Four (4) Mobile Data Computer Systems (MDC's) to include laptops,
docking stations, printers, scanners, and power management systems is
necessary, and

WHEREAS, the FY23/FY24 Biennial Budget provides funding for the proposed
purchase., and

WHEREAS, BIZCO Technologies is a highly qualified retailer utilized by this agency
and numerous agencies in the metropolitan area for acquisition of mobile
data computer equipment and support, and three quotes for said
equipment was received from reputable retailers with BIZCO
Technologies being the lowest, and

WHEREAS, Subsection (c) of Section 31.23 of the La Vista Municipal Code requires
the City Administrator secure Council approval prior to authorizing any
purchase over $5,000.00.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Mayor and City Council of La Vista,
Nebraska, do hereby authorize the purchase of Four (4) Mobile Data
Computer Systems from BIZCO Technologies, Lincoln, Nebraska in an
amount not to exceed $19,684.24 of which 75% will be reimbursed by
NDOT-HSO grant.

Seconded by Councilmember Thomas. Counciimembers voting aye: Frederick,
Ronan, Thomas, Quick, Sell, Hale and Wetuski. Nays: None. Abstain: None. Absent:
Sheehan. Motion carried.

H. RESOLUTION —~ AUTHORIZE PURCHASE — LED BLANK-OUT SIGNAL

Counciimember Thomas introduced and moved for the adoption of Resolution No. 24-
046 entitled: A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY
OF LA VISTA, NEBRASKA AUTHORIZING THE PURCHASE OF AN LED BLANK-
OUT SIGNAL FROM VIERREGGER ELECTRIC COMPANY, OMAHA, NEBRASKA IN
AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED $6,985.00.

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of La Vista has determined that the purchase
of an LED Blank-Out Signal on 84" & Main Street is necessary; and

WHEREAS, the FY23/FY24 Biennial Budget provides funding for the proposed
purchase, and

WHEREAS, Subsection (C) (9) of Section 31.23 of the La Vista Municipal Code
requires that the city administrator secure Council approval prior to
authorizing any purchase over $5,000.00;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Mayor and City Council of La Vista,
Nebraska, do hereby authorize the purchase of a LED Blank-Out Signal
from Vierregger Electric Company, Omaha, Nebraska in an amount not
to exceed $6,985.00.

Seconded by Councilmember Sell. Councilmembers voting aye: Frederick, Ronan,
Thomas, Quick, Sell, Hale and Wetuski. Nays: None. Abstain: None. Absent;
Sheehan. Motion carried.

Councilmember Thomas motioned to move Comments from the Floor up on the agenda
ahead of item I. Executive Session. Seconded by Councilmember Frederick.
Councilmembers voting aye: Frederick, Ronan, Thomas, Quick, Sell, Hale and
Wetuski. Nays: None. Abstain: None. Absent: Sheehan. Motion carried.
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No, 729 — REDFIELD DIRECT E2106195KV

COMMENTS FROM THE FLOOR
There were no comments from the floor.
I. EXECUTIVE SESSION — PERSONNEL

At 7:30 p.m. Councilmember Quick made a motion to go into executive session for the
protection of an individual to discuss personnel matters. Seconded by Councilmember
Thomas. Counciimembers voting aye: Frederick, Ronan, Thomas, Quick, Sell, Hale
and Wetuski. Nays: None. Abstain: None. Absent: Sheehan. Motion carried.

Mayor Kindig stated the executive session would be limited to the subject matters
contained in the motion.

At 7:49 p.m. the Council came out of executive session. Councilmember Thomas made
a motion to reconvene in open and public session. Seconded by Councilmember
Wetuski. Counciimembers voting aye: Frederick, Ronan, Thomas, Quick, Sell, Hale
and Wetuski. Nays: None. Abstain: None. Absent: Sheehan. Motion carried.

COMMENTS FROM MAYOR AND COUNCIL

Mayor Kindig gave a legislative update on LB388.

At 7:50 p.m. Councilmember Thomas made a motion to adjourn the meeting. Seconded
by Councilmember Frederick. Councilmembers voting aye: Frederick, Ronan, Thomas,
Quick, Sell, Hale and Wetuski. Nays: None. Abstain: None. Absent: Sheehan. Motion
carried.

PASSED AND APPROVED THIS 7TH DAY OF MAY 2024.

CITY OF LA VISTA

Douglas Kindig, Mayor

ATTEST:

Pamela A. Buethe, MMC
City Clerk
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Invoice

N
601 P St Suite 200 l ’ l
PO Box 84608
Lincoln, NE 68501-4608

Tel 402.474.6311, Fax 402.474.5063 April 23, 2024
Invoice No: 495085
Pat Dowse
City Engineer [Invoice Total $900.00]

City of La Vista NE
8116 Park View Blvd
La Vista, NE 68128-2198

Olsson Project # 022-03277 La Vista City Park Pavilion Testing
Professional services rendered through April 6, 2024 for work completed in accordance with our Agreement dated June

Phase 500 SWPPP
Fee
Number of internal units 1.00
Fee Each 900.00
Subtotal 900.00
Subtotal 900.00
Total this Phase $900.00
AMOUNT DUE THIS INVOICE $900.00

Email invoices to: pdowse@cityoflavista.org

Authorized By: Douglas Carey




CITY OF LA VISTA
PAT DOWSE

9900 PORTAL ROAD
LA VISTA, NE 68128

Invoice number

Date

162891
04/17/2024

Project 0171-422 CENTRAL PARK

IMPROVEMENTS
Professional Services from March 12, 2024 through April 07, 2024
Contract Prior Current
Description Amount Billed Remaining Billed
Task A2.1 - Utility Relocate Park View Blvd St Swr Inlet Constr 2,220.00 0.00 2,220.00 0.00
Task A2.2 - Drainage Calculations for Park View Blvd Inlets 2,080.00 0.00 2,080.00 0.00
Task A2.3 - Interim Roadway Lighting Plans 1,120.00 957.50 162.50 0.00
Reimbursables - Consultant Alvine & Assoc 3,500.00 3,500.00 0.00 0.00
Task A2.4-Limit Access to Portion of Central Park Piz Serving 2,280.00 712.50 447 .50 1,120.00
The Astro/The Link
Task A2.5 -Drawings for Lighting Sub-consultant & Constr Docs 7,200.00 7,200.00 0.00 0.00
for Water Quality
Task A2.6 - Construction Phase Srvcs for Access Road 75,360.00 14,571.92 60,788.08 0.00
Modifications
Task A2.7 - Geotechnical Exploration 2,120.00 2,120.00 0.00 0.00
Total 95,880.00 29,061.92 65,698.08 1,120.00
Invoice total 1,120.00
Aging Summary
Invoice Number Invoice Date Outstanding Current Over 30 Over 60 Over 90 Over 120
162891 04/1712024 1,120.00 1,120.00
Total 1,120.00 1,120.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Terms Net 30 Days. A Finance Charge of 1 1/2% Per Month (18% per Annum) Will Be Charged on Past Due Accounts. Also Liable for
all Legal and Collection Fees. Invoices not paid within 90 days of the invoice date will be subject to possible lien filings.

CITY OF LA VISTA Invoice number 162891

Invoice date 04/17/2024
Page 1



CITY OF LA VISTA Invoice number 162904

PAT DOWSE Date 04/17/2024

9900 PORTAL ROAD

LA VISTA, NE 68128 Project 0171-422 CENTRAL PARK
IMPROVEMENTS

Professional Services from March 11, 2024 through April 07, 2024

Current
Description Billed
Construction Staking 8,870.75
Task A3.0 - Central Park Road Construction Plans 2,438.25
Task A3.1 - Central Park Road Construction Observation 9,248.05
Total 20,557.05
Invoice total 20,557.05
Aging Summary
Invoice Number Invoice Date Outstanding Current Over 30 Over 60 Over 90 Over 120
162429 03/26/2024 7,745.60 7,745.60
162904 04/17/2024 20,557.05 20,557.05
Total 28,302.65 28,302.65 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Terms Net 30 Days. A Finance Charge of 1 1/2% Per Month (18% per Annum) Will Be Charged on Past Due Accounts. Also Liable for
all Legal and Collection Fees. Invoices not paid within 90 days of the invoice date will be subject to possible lien filings.

CITY OF LA VISTA Invoice number 162904 Invoice date 04/17/2024
Page 1
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April 10, 2024

Pat Dowse Project No: 00120869.00
City Engineer Invoice No: 278078
City of La Vista

9900 Portal Road
La Vista, NE 68128

Preliminary & Final Design
Giles Road, BNSF Bridge to Interstate 80 Eastbound On-Ramp Improvements
M376(230) STRT-17-003

Professional Services from March 11, 2024 to April 7, 2024

Task 00001 PM, Coordination, Meeting & QC
Professional Personnel

Hours Rate Amount
Project Engineer Il
Barahona, Alejandro 7.00 144.00 1,008.00
Sr Project Manager
Higgins, John 1.00 207.00 207.00
Totals 8.00 1,215.00
Total Labor 1,215.00
Unit Billing
2020 Chevy Silverado-WJC774 23CVN8
3/13/2024 21.0 Miles @ 0.67 14.07
Total Units 14.07 14.07
Total this Task $1,229.07
Task 00002 Site Inv, Traffic Eng & Alternative Eval
Professional Personnel
Hours Rate Amount
Sr Project Manager
Sockel, Jeffery 7.00 270.00 1,890.00
Project Manager Il
Romero, Michael 1.00 193.50 193.50
Project Engineer Il
Barahona, Alejandro 25.00 144.00 3,600.00
Technologist |
Moore, Devin 4.00 76.50 306.00
Totals 37.00 5,989.50
Total Labor 5,989.50
Unit Billing
2020 Chevy Silverado-WJC774 23CVN8
3/11/2024 20.0 Miles @ 0.67 13.40
3/15/2024 35.0 Miles @ 0.67 23.45

3/25/2024 19.0 Miles @ 0.67 12.73



Project 00120869.00 La Vista Giles Rd BNSF Bridge to I-80 Invoice 278078
3/26/2024 26.0 Miles @ 0.67 17.42
3/28/2024 18.0 Miles @ 0.67 12.06
4/3/2024 14.0 Miles @ 0.67 9.38
2021 Nissan Frontier-WTT947 23V3F2
4/3/2024 48.0 Miles @ 0.67 32.16
Total Units 120.60 120.60
Total this Task $6,110.10
Task 00003 Preliminary Design
Professional Personnel
Hours Rate Amount
Project Engineer Il
Barahona, Alejandro 36.00 144.00 5,184.00
Designer Il
Najera, Gabriel 81.50 111.00 9,046.50
Sr Technical Specialist
Snook, Kevin 2450 168.00 4,116.00
Technologist IV
Salisbury, Tracy 29.50 105.00 3,097.50
Totals 171.50 21,444.00
Total Labor 21,444.00
Total this Task $21,444.00
Billing Limits Current Prior To-Date
Total Billings 28,783.17 41,425.73 70,208.90
Limit 211,749.82
Remaining 141,540.92
Total this Invoice $28,783.17
oo [
o 4135746
Mt f P e e pea . o
Of Ot~ GRT (Fo0%
Benesch « 825 M Street, Suite 100 - Lincoln, NE 68508 .« 402-479-2200

Page 2



49
N IR RIS

Rita Ramirez

City of La Vista

City Hall

8116 Park View Blvd.
La Vista, NE 68128

Project R3003.066.01
Professional Servi hrough March 2024
Fee
Billing Phase Fee
Schematic Design 149,000.00
Design Development 180,000.00
Construction Documents 275,330.00
Bidding/Negotiation 44,000.00
Contract Administration 244,000.00
Total Fee 892,330.00

Reimbursable Expenses
Printing
Travel
Travel Food
Mileage In Town
Total Reimbursables

Billing Limits

Expenses

Limit
Remaining

Remit To:

RDG Planning & Design

301 Grand Avenue

Des Moines, lowa 50309
Questlons: invoicing@rdgusa.com

March 31, 2024
Project No:
Invoice No:

Billed % Earned
100.00 149,000.00
100.00 180,000.00
100.00 275,330.00
100.00 44,000.00

99.0695 241,729.54
890,059.54
Total Fee
Current
2,067.30

RDG Planning & Design, Inc Des Moines, Omaha, St. Louis, Denver

City of La Vista - Placemaking Ph1 SD-CA

R3003.066.01
56717

Prior Fee Current Fee

149,000.00
180,000.00
275,330.00

44,000.00
241,560.01
889,890.01

Prior
1,933.21

0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
169.53
169.53

34.50
1,5633.25
67.25
432.30
2,067.30

To-Date

4,000.51
8,600.00
4,599.49

Total this Invoice

www.rdgusa.com

169.53

2,067.30

$2,236.83



05/02/2024 04:53 PM
User: RPOLLOCK

ACCOUNTS PAYABLE CHECK REGISTER

DB: La Vista

Check # Check Date Vendor Name Amount Voided
3015(E) 04/17/2024 ACTIVE NETWORK LLC 65.40 N
3016(E) 04/17/2024 AMERICAN HERITAGE LIFE INSURANCE 488.73 N
3017(E) 04/17/2024 DEARBORN NATIONAL LIFE INSURANC 1,240.00 N
3018(E) 04/17/2024 DEARBORN NATIONAL LIFE INSURANC 7,274.47 N
3019(E) 04/17/2024 MEDICA INSURANCE COMPANY 147,191.99 N
3020(E) 04/17/2024 MID-AMERICAN BENEFITS INC 1,890.31 N
142020 04/17/2024 BRIAN SMILES 500.00 N
142021 04/17/2024 M. E. COLLINS CONTRACTING CO, INC 52,886.23 N
142022 04/17/2024 NL & L CONCRETE 122,031.00 N
142023 04/17/2024 OLSSON, INC. 900.00 N
142024 04/17/2024 SPENCER MANAGEMENT 427,796.71 N
142025 04/17/2024 THE ASTRO THEATER 257.50 N
142026 04/17/2024 THOMPSON DREESSEN & DORNER, IN 13,245.60 N
142027 04/26/2024 THE COLONIAL PRESS, INC 1,791.76 N
3(E) 04/30/2024 POINT C HEALTH 8,069.31 N
3021(E) 04/30/2024 CENTURY LINK/LUMEN 760.48 N
3022(E) 04/30/2024 CENTURY LINK/LUMEN 97.76 N
3023(E) 04/30/2024 COX COMMUNICATIONS, INC. 467.15 N
3024(E) 04/30/2024 ESSENTIAL SCREENS 640.45 N
3025(E) 04/30/2024 GREATAMERICA FINANCIAL SERVICES 1,742.20 N
3026(E) 04/30/2024 METROPOLITAN UTILITIES DISTRICT 3,548.35 N
3027(E) 04/30/2024 MID-AMERICAN BENEFITS INC 742.52 N
3028(E) 04/30/2024 OMAHA PUBLIC POWER DISTRICT 45,968.28 N
3029(E) 04/30/2024 U.S. CELLULAR 4,116.65 N
3030(E) 04/30/2024 BLACK HILLS ENERGY 3,401.90 N
3031(E) 04/30/2024 COX COMMUNICATIONS, INC. 147.03 N
3032(E) 04/30/2024 PAYROLL MAXX 451,814.69 N
3033(E) 04/30/2024 CENTURY LINK/LUMEN 79.65 N
3034(E) 04/30/2024 GREAT PLAINS COMMUNICATION 1,084.19 N
3035(E) 04/30/2024 MARCO INCORPORATED 153.87 N
142028 05/01/2024 SARPY COUNTY COURTHOUSE 18,508.00 N
3036(E) 05/02/2024 ACTIVE NETWORK LLC 15.08 N
3037(E) 05/02/2024 BLACK HILLS ENERGY 1,956.16 N
3038(E) 05/02/2024 COX COMMUNICATIONS, INC. 750.00 N
3039(E) 05/02/2024 MID-AMERICAN BENEFITS INC 5,854.39 N
3040(E) 05/02/2024 NE DEPT OF REVENUE-LOTT/51 85,089.00 N
3041(E) 05/02/2024 NE DEPT OF REVENUE-SALES TAX 89.41 N
3042(E) 05/02/2024 PAYROLL MAXX 455,107.92 N
3043(E) 05/02/2024 U.S. CELLULAR 2,270.07 N
3044(E) 05/02/2024 NE DEPT OF REV-MOTOR FUEL TAX 1,412.14 N
3045(A) 05/07/2024 ABM INDUSTRIES, INC 20,631.64 N
3046(A) 05/07/2024 CITY OF PAPILLION - MFO 237,694.00 N
142142 05/07/2024 AKRS EQUIPMENT SOLUTIONS, INC. 2,156.64 N
142143 05/07/2024 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES, INC. 964.39 N
142145 05/07/2024 ARNOLD MOTOR SUPPLY 608.98 N
142146 05/07/2024 ASP ENTERPRISES INC 610.00 N
142147 05/07/2024 AT&T MOBILITY LLC 98.34 N
142148 05/07/2024 BEACON ATHLETICS LLC 1,865.00 N
142149 05/07/2024 BISHOP BUSINESS EQUIPMENT 1,263.54 N
142150 05/07/2024 BISHOP BUSINESS EQUIPMENT COMPA 21149 N
142151 05/07/2024 BOBCAT OF OMAHA 1,076.39 N
142152 05/07/2024 BRODERSEN, CALE 53.34 N
142153 05/07/2024 BSN SPORTS LLC 3,363.55 N
142154 05/07/2024 CENTER POINT, INC. 4794 N
142155 05/07/2024 CENTURISK 160.00 N
142156 05/07/2024 CINTAS CORPORATION NO. 2 2,065.21 N
142158 05/07/2024 CITY OF PAPILLION 10,224.84 N
142159 05/07/2024  COLONIAL RESEARCH CHEMICAL CO 436.15 N
142160 05/07/2024 COMMONWEALTH ELECTRIC CO/MID 25,298.95 N
142161 05/07/2024 CONCRETE SUPPLY, INC. 664.00 N



05/02/2024 04:53 PM ACCOUNTS PAYABLE CHECK REGISTER Page: 2/3
Wser: RPOLLOCK

DB: La Vista

Check # Check Date Vendor Name Amount Voided
142162 05/07/2024 CONTINENTAL RESEARCH CORPORATI 732.81 N
142163 05/07/2024 CORNHUSKER INTL TRUCKS INC 131.06 N
142164 05/07/2024 CORNHUSKER SIGN & MFG CORP 8,656.94 N
142165 05/07/2024 CORNHUSKER STATE INDUSTRIES 723.00 N
142166 05/07/2024 CREATIVE PLANNING BUSINESS SERVIC 425.00 N
142167 05/07/2024 CUMMINS SALES AND SERVICE 991.86 N
142168 05/07/2024 D & K PRODUCTS 1,113.50 N
142169 05/07/2024 DAIGLE LAW GROUP, LLC 1,800.00 N
142170 05/07/2024 DILLON BROS HARLEY DAVIDSON 288.70 N
142171 05/07/2024 DONALD B EIKMEIER 3,000.00 N
142172 05/07/2024 DOUGLAS COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFC 150.00 N
142173 05/07/2024 DULTMEIER SALES LLC 20.23 N
142174 05/07/2024 EDGEWEAR SCREEN PRINTING 151.00 N
142175 05/07/2024 FASTENAL COMPANY 954.82 N
142176 05/07/2024 FELSBURG HOLT & ULLEVIG INC 6,502.90 N
142177 05/07/2024 FERGUSON US HOLDINGS INC 126.57 N
142178 05/07/2024 FIRST RESPONDER QUTFITTERS, INC 31.90 N
142179 05/07/2024 FITZGERALD SCHORR BARMETTLER 32,110.20 N
142180 05/07/2024 FUN SERVICES 7,418.00 N
142181 05/07/2024 GALE 278.90 N
142182 05/07/2024 GALLS LLC 332.79 N
142183 05/07/2024 GENERAL FIRE & SAFETY EQUIP CO 449,00 N
142184 05/07/2024 GRAINGER 607.02 N
142185 05/07/2024 GREAT PLAINS UNIFORMS 154.00 N
142186 05/07/2024 GREGG YOUNG CHEVROLET INC 4,324.99 N
142187 05/07/2024 HARM'S CONCRETE INC 173.49 N
142188 05/07/2024 HOBBY LOBBY STORES INC 102.75 N
142189 05/07/2024 HOODMASTERS INC 1,039.70 N
142190 05/07/2024 HY-VEE INC 96.30 N
142191 05/07/2024 ICMA MEMBERSHIP RENEWALS 581.75 N
142192 05/07/2024 INGRAM LIBRARY SERVICES LLC 2,237.54 N
142193 05/07/2024 J & J SMALL ENGINE SERVICE 270.27 N
142194 05/07/2024 J&M DISPLAYS, INC 12,000.00 N
142195 05/07/2024 JONES AUTOMOTIVE INC 6,433.41 N
142196 05/07/2024 KEYMASTERS LOCKSMITH 83.97 N
142197 05/07/2024 KIMBALL MIDWEST 502.19 N
142198 05/07/2024 LABRIE, DONALD P 150.00 N
142199 05/07/2024 LARSEN SUPPLY COMPANY 1,064.79 N
142200 05/07/2024 LIBRARY IDEAS LLC 2.50 N
142201 05/07/2024 LOGAN CONTRACTORS SUPPLY 80.00 N
142202 05/07/2024 LOGO LOGIX EMBROIDERY & SCREEN 373.00 N
142203 05/07/2024 LOU'S SPORTING GOODS 315.00 N
142204 05/07/2024  LYMAN-RICHEY SAND & GRAVEL CO 1,100.44 N
142205 05/07/2024 MATHESON TRI-GAS INC 266.50 N
142206 05/07/2024 MATT FRIEND TRUCK EQUIPMENT 813.00 N
142207 05/07/2024 MCGRATH CONSULTING GROUP INC 17,645.00 N
142208 05/07/2024 MENARDS-BELLEVUE 139.96 N
142209 05/07/2024 MENARDS-RALSTON 834.33 N
142211 05/07/2024 METROPOLITAN COMMUNITY COLLEG 18,893.02 N
142212 05/07/2024 MIDWEST TAPE 23.24 N
142213 05/07/2024 MOTOROLA SOLUTIONS INC 2,370.00 N
142214 05/07/2024 MR. PICNIC 4,615.38 N
142215 05/07/2024 MSC INDUSTRIAL SUPPLY CO 71.84 N
142216 05/07/2024 MUNICIPAL PIPE TOOL CO LLC 152.04 N
142217 05/07/2024 MUSCO SPORTS LIGHTING LLC 9,400.00 N
142218 05/07/2024 NEBRASKA LAW ENFORCEMENT 120.00 N
142219 05/07/2024 NEBRASKA TURFGRASS ASSOCIATION 200.00 N
142220 05/07/2024 OFFICE DEPOT INC 454,69 N
142221 05/07/2024 OMAHA COMPOUND COMPANY 678.07 N
N

142222 05/07/2024 OMAHA SLINGS INCORPORATED 141.64



05/02/2024 04:53 PM
UJser: RPOLLOCK

ACCOUNTS PAYABLE CHECK REGISTER Page: 3/3

DB: La Vista
Check # Check Date Vendor Name Amount Voided
142223 05/07/2024 OMAHA WINNELSON SUPPLY 46.52 N
142224 05/07/2024 OMNI ENGINEERING 628.88 N
142225 05/07/2024 PAPILLION SANITATION 1,893.67 N
142226 05/07/2024 PER MAR SECURITY SERVICES 206.22 N
142227 05/07/2024 POLLOCK, RHONDA 171.85 N
142228 05/07/2024 POMP'S TIRE SERVICE, INC 1,401.93 N
142229 05/07/2024 POSITIVE CONCEPTS/ATPI 466.00 N
142230 05/07/2024 RALPH PULTE-NOW & FOREVER 150.00 N
142231 05/07/2024 RDG PLANNING & DESIGN 1,400.00 N
142232 05/07/2024 RED WING BUSINESS ADVANTAGE ACC 150.00 N
142233 05/07/2024 ROBERT T. HENNRICH 192.00 N
142234 05/07/2024 RTG BUILDING SERVICES INC 6,765.00 N
142235 05/07/2024 SARPY COUNTY COURTHQUSE 4,627.00 N
142236 05/07/2024 SARPY COUNTY FISCAL ADMINSTRTN 9,750.50 N
142237 05/07/2024 SCHIMBERG COMPANY 228.72 N
142238 05/07/2024 SEWING CONCEPTS INC 330.00 N
142239 05/07/2024 SIGN IT 864.00 N
142240 05/07/2024 SPIRIT YOUTH SPORTS 960.00 N
142241 05/07/2024 STREICHER'S, INC. 5,628.00 N
142242 05/07/2024 TED'S MOWER SALES & SERVICE INC 819.30 N
142243 05/07/2024 THE COLONIAL PRESS, INC 158.01 N
142244 05/07/2024 THEATRICAL MEDIA SERVICES INC 2,225.00 N
142245 05/07/2024 TITLECORE NATIONAL, LLC 176.25 N
142246 05/07/2024 TRACTOR SUPPLY CREDIT PLAN 259.98 N
142247 05/07/2024 TY'S OUTDOOR POWER & SERVICE 1,379.18 N
142248 05/07/2024 UNITE PRIVATE NETWORKS LLC 3,850.00 N
142249 05/07/2024 UNMC 185.00 N
142250 05/07/2024 VERIZON WIRELESS 18.02 N
142251 05/07/2024 VERIZON WIRELESS 365.81 N
142252 05/07/2024 VIERREGGER ELECTRIC COMPANY 11,452.00 N
142253 05/07/2024 WHITE CAP LP 142.56 N
142254 05/07/2024 WRISTBAND WORLD LLC 455.00 N
TOTAL: 2,393,188.14

APPROVED BY COUNCIL MEMBERS ON: 05/07/2024

COUNCIL MEMBER

COUNCIL MEMBER

COUNCIL MEMBER

COUNCIL MEMBER

COUNCIL MEMBER



ITeEm B

CITY OF LA VISTA
MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL REPORT
MAY 7, 2024 AGENDA

Subject: Type: Submitted By:

PLANNED UNIT DEVELOPMENT— RESOLUTION

SITE PLAN & ORDINANCE € ORDINANCE CALE BRODERSEN

AD INDUSTRIAL PARK RECEIVE/FILE ASSOCIATE CITY PLANNER
SYNOPSIS

A public hearing has been scheduled and an ordinance prepared for the consideration of an application by
Fenton Construction, Inc. for a Planned Unit Development to allow for the construction of an industrial
park with 6 speculative industrial multi-tenant buildings on individual lots near 144™ Street and Chandler
Road. The PUD area would contain 4 of the buildings totaling just over 200,000 square feet, and allow for
the facilities for heavy construction contractors use with limited outdoor storage on the properties south of
the railroad tracks.

FISCAL IMPACT
N/A.
RECOMMENDATION

Approval.

BACKGROUND

The applicant has requested the Planned Unit Development to establish the ingress/egress easements
necessary to satisfy the lot frontage requirements of La Vista’s Subdivision Regulations as three of the
proposed buildings will be located south of the railroad tracks and will be accessible via approved railroad
crossings through the northern lots on the site that front Chandler Road. In addition, the applicant seeks an
allowance through the PUD to allow for the operation of a “Heavy Construction Contractors” use in addition
to allowing for limited outdoor storage on the southern parcels adjacent to the railroad tracks (with the
required screening).

This application relates to the properties for which the City recently extended its extraterritorial zoning
jurisdiction (ETJ), future land use map, and zoning map to cover, as part of the property was previously
under Sarpy County’s jurisdiction. The property has been zoned as I-1 Light Industrial, which is
substantially more restrictive on the types of industrial uses that are allowed than the previous zoning
designation when under Sarpy County’s Zoning Jurisdiction, IGM (Industrial General Manufacturing).

A detailed staff report is attached. The Planning Commission held a public hearing on April 4, 2024, and
voted 9-0 to recommend approval of the Planned Unit Development, subject to the approval and recording
of the final replat and subdivision agreement.

K:\APPS\City HalNCNCLRPT (Blue Letters)\24file\24 CD PUD - AD Industrial Park 05.07.2024.Docx




ORDINANCE NO.

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF LA VISTA, NEBRASKA ESTABLISHING STANDARDS
AND CONDITIONS FOR DEVELOPMENT UNDER THE FINAL PLANNED UNIT
DEVELOPMENT PLAN; TO PROVIDE FOR SEVERABILITY; TO PROVIDE WHEN THIS
ORDINANCE SHALL BE IN FULL FORCE AND EFFECT; AND TO PROVIDE FOR THE
PUBLICATION OF THIS ORDINANCE IN PAMPHLET FORM.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LA VISTA,
NEBRASKA:

Section 1. The Planned Unit Development plan for the Fenton Construction, Inc.
industrial development of AD Industrial Park (the “AD Industrial Park PUD”) is hereby adopted
for the following described real estate, to wit:

LEGAL DESCRIPTION

See Exhibit “A” attached hereto and made a part hereof.

Section 2. The AD Industrial Park PUD is hereby adopted to provide for the
development of an industrial business park development. Such industrial development will be
characterized by 4 industrial buildings within the PUD area constituting a total of 201,520
square feet of building footprint, served by parking areas that provide sufficient parking. The
regulations contained in this Ordinance will facilitate development in a planned, orderly fashion
so as to protect the public health, safety, and general welfare. All grading, installation of
infrastructure, development and build-out shall be in strict accordance with the provisions of
this Ordinance, except as shall be amended by the City Council in the required manner. The
underlying zoning district regulations shall continue to be applicable, except as provided for in
this Ordinance and the attached exhibits.

Section 3. Definitions

Unless a contrary intent is clearly indicated herein, the following words and phrases
shall have the following meanings, regardless of whether or not capitalized:

A. “‘Developer” shall mean Fenton Construction, LLC, their successors and
assigns.
B. “Heavy Construction Contractors” shall mean contractors primarily engaged in

heavy construction other than building, such as highways, streets, bridges,
sewers, railroads, irrigation projects, flood control, and special trade contractors
primarily engaged in activities of a type that are clearly specialized to such
heavy construction and are not normally performed on buildings or building-
related projects.

C. “Outdoor Storage” shall mean the storage of any material for a period of greater
than 72 hours not in an enclosed building, including items for sale, lease,
processing, and repair (including motor vehicles). Licensed vehicles or trailers
shall not be considered outdoor storage.

D. “Plat” or “the Plat,” shall mean the final plat of the Subdivision approved by the
City Council or an administrative plat approved by staff.

E. “AD Industrial Park PUD” shall mean the planned unit development that is
subject to this Ordinance, as developed and approved, that outlines certain
provisions for the development of the Subdivision and its uses.

F. “Subdivision” shall mean the 57.8 acres of land described in Exhibit “A” hereto,
to be known as “Lots 1-6 AD Industrial Park”.

Section 4. Parcel Identification Map

Attached hereto and made a part of AD Industrial Park PUD for parcel delineation is
the Preliminary Plat for the AD Industrial Park PUD marked as Exhibit “B”.

Section 5. Conceptual Site Plan




A conceptual site plan for each parcel shall be submitted to the City for approval prior
to any lot development within said parcel.

Section 6. Conditions

All uses within the Subdivision shall adhere to the underlying zoning district except as
herein provided.

A. General Conditions

In addition, the following general site plan criteria shall be integrated into and
made part of the AD Industrial Park PUD.

i. All subdivisions, public streets, public street rights-of-way and general
development shall adhere to the standards and design criteria set forth
in the La Vista Subdivision Regulations and the most current design
standards adopted by the City of La Vista pertaining thereto unless
otherwise stated within this AD Industrial Park PUD.

ii. Unless otherwise specified herein, the development of the AD Industrial
Park PUD shall comply with the applicable La Vista Zoning Ordinance
or any other applicable City Codes.

B. Land Use Criteria

Unless provided otherwise in this AD Industrial Park PUD, all general use
regulations, performance standards and provisions set forth in the La Vista
Zoning Ordinance for the appropriate underlying zoning district shall apply to
any development within Lots 3-6 AD Industrial Park (the PUD area).

i. Use Allowances.

a) Facilities for Heavy Construction Contractors shall be permitted
outright on Lots 4-6 AD Industrial Park.

b) Outdoor storage shall be permitted outright on Lots 4-6 AD Industrial
Park subject to the following requirements:

i. Such outdoor storage shall be placed on a hard
surface paved with asphalt or concrete, or on a
crushed rock surface.

ii. Screening shall be required through the combined
use of fencing, landscaping, and/or other means as
determined by the Community Development Director.

iii. Prior to commencement of the outdoor storage use
on Lots 4-6 AD Industrial Park, a detailed site plan
identifying the locations for the use of outdoor
storage, the locations and types of screening
present, and details regarding the type of parking
surface shall be provided to the Community
Development Director for review and approval. Any
permits related to the screening will also need to be
obtained and construction of the screening
completed prior to the commencement of the use of
outdoor storage on each lot.

iv. Outdoor storage shall not be permitted on Lot 3 AD
Industrial Park.

C. Access

i. Access points to and within the development shall be in accordance
PUD Site Plan.

ii. Public access and utility easements shall be recorded and maintained
into perpetuity in accordance with the Final Plat and Subdivision
Agreement to provide for proper ingress/egress for Lots 4-6 AD
Industrial Park, which are located south of the BNSF Rail Road line.

Section 7. Severability Clause. If any section, subsection, sentence, clause or phrase
of this ordinance is, for any reason, held to be unconstitutional or invalid, such




unconstitutionality or invalidity shall not affect the validity of the remaining portions of this
ordinance. The Mayor and City Council of the City of La Vista hereby declare that it would
have passed this ordinance and each section, subsection, sentence clause or phrase thereof,
irrespective of the fact that any one or more sections, subsections, sentences, clauses or
phrases be declared unconstitutional or invalid.

Section 8. That this Ordinance shall be in full force and effect after its passage,
approval, and publication in pamphlet form as provided by law.

PASSED AND APPROVED THIS 7TH DAY OF MAY 2024.

CITY OF LA VISTA

Douglas Kindig, Mayor
ATTEST:

Pamela A. Buethe, MMC
City Clerk



EXHIBIT A

Lots 3-6 AD Industrial Park, located in the S 2, Section 14, Township 14 North, Range 11
East of the 6th P.M. Sarpy County, Nebraska.



EXHIBIT B
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CITY OF LA VISTA
PLANNING DIVISION

LA VISTA RECOMMENDATION REPORT

CASE NUMBERS: PPUD23-0005: PRP23-0005 FOR HEARING ON: MAY 7, 2024

REPORT PREPARED ON: MAY 1, 2024

l. GENERAL INFORMATION

A.

APPLICANT:

Fenton Construction, Inc.
Attn: Casey Fenton

PO Box 2669

Sioux City, IA 51106

PROPERTY OWNER:
Fenton Construction, Inc.
Attn: Casey Fenton

PO Box 2669

Sioux City, IA 51106

LOCATION: 14607 Chandler Road, La Vista, NE 68138, generally

located southwest of the intersection of 144" Street and Chandler
Road.

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: Tax Lot 19 in Section 14, Township 14 North,
Range 11 East of the 6" PM, Sarpy County, Nebraska (Parcel
#011592217 and #011040238)

REQUESTED ACTION(S):

1. Approval of a Planned Unit Development for AD Industrial Park to
allow for the construction of speculative industrial multi-tenant
buildings. There are 4 buildings proposed within the PUD area that
combine to equal over 200,000 square feet, but the full
development will include 6 buildings.

2. Approval of a replat application for Tax Lot 19 (Parcel #011592217
and #011040238) to be replatted as AD Industrial Park Lots 1-6.

EXISTING ZONING AND LAND USE: [-1 Light Industrial, Planned Unit
Development (Overlay District), and a portion of the property contains
the Gateway Corridor District (Overlay District). This property is
currently vacant. The Future Land Use Map designates these
properties as Business Park.

PURPOSE OF REQUEST: Applicant is seeking to construct light
industrial buildings as part of the AD Industrial Park and has
requested a Planned Unit Development to establish the




H.

ingress/egress easements necessary to satisfy the lot frontage
requirements of La Vista's Subdivision Regulations as three of the
proposed buildings will be located south of the railroad tracks and will
be accessible via approved railroad crossings through the northern
lots on the site that front Chandler Road. In addition, the applicant
seeks an allowance through the PUD to allow for the operation of a
"Heavy Construction Contractors” use in addition to allowing for
outdoor storage on the southern parcels adjacent to the railroad
tracks (with the required screening).

SIZE OF SITE: The PUD area includes approximately 45.59 acres.

I BACKGROUND INFORMATION

A. GENERAL NEIGHBORHOOD/AREA LAND USES AND ZONING:
Direction
From Future Land Use Current Zoning Designation Surrounding
Subject Designation - | Development
Property
North Light Industrial IGM Industrial General Chalco Industrial
(Sarpy County); & | Manufacturing (Sarpy County) & | properties and the
Low-Medium RS-72 Single-Family Residential Echo Hills
Density Residential | (Sarpy County Zoning) Neighborhood
(Sarpy County) |
East Industrial I-1 Light Industrial, |-2 Heavy Chalco Valley
Industrial, and portions with the | Business Park
Gateway Corridor District
(Overlay District). |
South Business Park; C-1 Shopping Center Vacant Property &
Low-Medium Commercial, Gateway Corridor | Chalco Pointe
Density Residential | District (Overlay District); RD-50 | Neighborhood
(Sarpy County); & | Two Family Residential (Sarpy
Medium-High County) and RG-15 General
Density Residential | Residential District (Sarpy
(Sarpy County) County) | |
West Light Industrial IGM Industrial General Chalco Industrial
(Sarpy County) Manufacturing (Sarpy County) Properties &
Vacant Properties
B. RELEVANT CASE HISTORY:

Ns On November 21, 2023 the City Council of the City of La Vista
voted to extend the City's extraterritorial zoning jurisdiction to
include the entirety of Tax Lot 19. At the same meeting, Council
voted to amend the City’'s Future Land Use Map of the
Comprehensive Plan to designate the property as Business

I




Park, in addition to amending the Official Zoning Map to zone
the property I-1 Light Industrial, with a portion of the property
fronting S. 144" Street with the Gateway Corridor Overlay
District designation.

C. APPLICABLE REGULATIONS:

1. Section 5.13 of the City of La Vista Zoning Ordinance - |-1 Light
Industrial

2. Section 5.15 of the City of La Vista Zoning Ordinance - PUD
Planned Unit Development District (Overlay District)

3. Section 5.17 of the City of La Vista Zoning Ordinance - Gateway
Corridor District (Overlay District)

4. Section 7.16 of the City of La Vista Zoning Ordinance -
Performance Standards for Industrial Uses

5 Section 3.07 of the La Vista Subdivision Regulation - Replat
Procedures

. ANALYSIS
A. COMPREHENSIVE PLAN:
1. The Future Land Use Map of the La Vista Comprehensive Plan

designates this property for Business Park development. The La
Vista Land Use Plan lists the |-1 Light Industrial Zoning District as a
potential/compatible zone for the Business Park designation.
Subsequently, light industrial development in this location is
compatible with the Future Land Use Map and the La Vista
Comprehensive Plan.

B. OTHER PLANS: N/A,

C. TRAFFIC AND ACCESS:

1. The development will have driveway access to Chandler Road.
The western-most proposed building (to be located south of
the railroad tracks) will have access over a railroad crossing to
Kearney Ave that connects with Chandler Road. Another
driveway to Chandler Road will connect the other three
proposed buildings within the PUD area, two of which will be
accessed through an additional railroad crossing to the two
buildings to be located south of the tracks.

2. A Traffic Impact Analysis (TIA) was prepared by Lamp
Rynearson and provided to the City for review. The TIA
suggested that no public improvements will be required to
address/accommodate the additional traffic that will be
generated by the proposed development. The TIA was also
reviewed by Sarpy County (as Chandler Road is under their
authority), and the Nebraska Department of Transportation (as
Highway 50/S. 144" Street |s under their authority). Both
organizations provided comments to the applicant which were

3




addressed in a revised report, and both organizations have
expressed that the report is acceptable, along with the City
Engineer. The TIA (without appendices) is attached to this
report.

3 A permanent ingress/egress easement will be recorded along
with the Final Plat to ensure proper access to the buildings
south of the railroad tracks that do not directly abut Chandler
Road. The draft easement language has been provided to and
reviewed by the City.

4, BNSF Railway has given their approval for the two proposed
railroad crossings and has executed agreements with the
property owner/applicant that allow for their construction and
use.

D. UTILITIES:
1. The property has access to all necessary utilities.
E. PARKING REQUIREMENTS:

1. The amount of off-street parking stalls proposed for each of
the lots included within AD Industrial Park exceeds the amount
required by Section 7.06 of the La Vista Zoning Ordinance. The
minimum off-street parking stall requirements and the
number of proposed parking stalls for each lot in the
development are as follows:

Lot # Building Size Requirement | Required Stalls Provided
| (Sguare Feet) | 1 N Stalls
Lot 3 50,000 17 79
ot4 50,000 Industrial uses: | 17 36
Lot 5 60,000 | 1 stall per 3,000 20 38
ot 6 41,520 square feet 14 26
Total 201,520 68 179

IV. REVIEW COMMENTS:

1.

Per Section 5.15.02.04 of the La Vista Zoning Ordinance, land uses
not permitted in the underlying zoning district may be allowed by
City Council through a Planned Unit Development Overlay District.
The development proposal related to this application includes
facilities for Heavy Construction Contractors with outdoor storage
on proposed lots 4-6 (the parcels south of the railroad tracks).
These uses not currently permitted in the underlying -1 Light
Industrial Zoning District, but that would be permitted through the
PUD ordinance if approved by City Council. Due to the secluded
nature of the parcels south of the tracks that are situated between
the railroad to the north and the South Papillion Creek to the
south, in addition to the screening that will be required for any




VI,

VII.

VIIL.

and all outdoor storage of materials through the use of fencing,
landscaping, or other means as determined by the Community
Development Director, staff support this allowance.

2. Outdoor storage will not be permitted on the properties fronting
Chandler Road.

3. A subdivision agreement for the development has been drafted
and will be reviewed by City Council along with the Final Plat. It
addresses items including but not limited to: public and private
improvements, maintenance of common areas, stormwater
management, sewer connection fees, easements and covenants,
and more.

4. Proposed lot 1 which is on the southwest corner of S. 144" Street
and Chandler Road is outside of the PUD area and not included in
the PUD application, but is included in the Gateway Corridor
District (Overlay Zoning District) so the building, site, and
landscaping design for the building on Lot 1 will need to be
approved through the City's design review process and adhere to
the Gateway Corridor Design Guidelines.

5. The development will be required to meet the requirements for a
Post Construction Storm Water Management Plan as per City
regulations.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION - PLANNED UNIT DEVELOPMENT:

Staff recommends approval of the Planned Unit Development for AD
Industrial Park, contingent upon the approval of the Replat and Subdivision
Agreement, as the request is consistent with the Comprehensive Plan and
the Zoning Ordinance.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION - REPLAT:

Staff recommends approval of the replat of Tax Lot 19, to be replatted as AD
Industrial Park Lots 1-6, contingent upon approval of the Planned Unit
Development and Subdivision Agreement, as the replat is consistent with La
Vista's Subdivision Regulations.

PLANNING COMMISSION RECOMMENDATION

- PLANNED UNIT DEVELOPMENT:

The Planning Commission held a public hearing on April 4, 2024 and voted 9-
0 to recommend approval of the Planned Unit Development for AD Industrial
Park, contingent upon the approval of the Replat and Subdivision Agreement,
as the request is consistent with the Comprehensive Plan and the Zoning
Ordinance.

PLANNING COMMISSION RECOMMENDATION - REPLAT:

The Planning Commission held a meeting on April 4, 2024 and voted 9-0 to
recommend approval of the replat of Tax Lot 19, to be replatted as AD
Industrial Park Lots 1-6, contingent upon approval of the Planned Unit

wn




IX.

Development and Subdivision Agreement, as the replat is consistent with La

Vista's Subdivision Regulations.

ATTACHMENTS TO REPORT:

A Vicinity Map

B. Review and response letters
& PUD plan set

D Preliminary Plat

E -inal Plat

F Traffic Impact Analysis

COPIES OF REPORT SENT TO:

A. Casey Fenton, Fenton Construction

B. Randy Kuszak, Lamp Rynearson, Inc.
Public Upon Request

M@m@wf

Prepared by: Assoaate Clty Planner

Commumty D elopment Director Date
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LA VISTA

IMPROVE YOUR POINT OF VIEW.

December 29, 2023

Lamp Rynearson, Inc.

Attn: Randy Kuszak

14710 West Dodge Road, STE 100
Omaha, NE 68154

RE:  AD Industrial Park - Preliminary Plat & PUD Applications
Initial Review Letter

Mr. Kuszak,

We have reviewed the documents submitted for the above-referenced applications.
Based on the elements for consideration set forth in the applicable sections of the
Subdivision Regulations and Zoning Ordinance, the City has the following
comments:

Preliminary Plat Application

1. Regarding Section 3.03.11 of La Vista’s Subdivision regulations, a qualified
environmental specialist must delineate the locations of any wetlands on
site, if applicable.

2. Regarding Section 3.03.19, the traffic impact analysis and access points along
Chandler Road need to be reviewed and approved by Sarpy County Public
Works as Sarpy County operates and maintains this portion of Chandler
Road. Upon confirmed review by the County, the City may elect to have the
analysis further reviewed by the City's third-party reviewer,

City Hall Community
B1E Park View Blud Development Library Police Public Works | Recreation
La Vista, ME BB128-2198 S8 Park View Blvd ONno Giles Rd 77015 B6th 5t 2900 Portal Rd S1HE Park View Bliva,
G2 5514553 P U2 595 a0 | HULSIT 5900 1 2 55] 1582 2. 551 HO27 <02 331 3455 F
WIASSISSISF 0258936445 Sl SE7 59021 SOF 2317210 4023511051 1 402 3310299 F

CityofLaVista.org




3. Regarding Section 3.03.19, the traffic impact analysis of the intersection of
HWY 50 and Chandler Road needs to be reviewed by the Nebraska
Department of Roads (NDOT) as the NDOT operates and maintains HWY 50.
Jpon confirmed review by the NDOT, the City may elect to have the analysis
further reviewed by the City's third-party reviewer.

4. Regarding Section 3.03.20.1, please provide the depth of the sanitary sewer
that transects the proposed lots 4, 5 and 6. Generally, Lots 5 and 6 fall
outside of the City's current Wastewater Service Agreement with the City of
Omaha, and therefore the City of Omaha will need to evaluate how the lots
would be served, and if the current Wastewater Service Agreement would
need to be amended. La Vista Public Works will contact Omaha Public Waorks
to begin the evaluation.

5. Regarding Section 3.03.20.4, as the subdivision is a new platting, the Post
Construction Storm Water Management Plan (PCSMP) should meet the no-
net increase requirements for the 2, 10, and 100-year storm events.

6. Regarding Section 3.03.20.4, please confirm the catchment area delineation
and impact point calculation locations are consistent with the current City of
Omaha Stormwater Design Manual,

7. Regarding Section 3.03.20.4, please provide a draft Maintenance Agreement
and Easement for review.

8. Draftlanguage and exhibits for the public access and utility easement noted
on the preliminary plat that is to be recorded via separate instrument will be
required as part of the review process for the Final Plat.

Planned Unit Development Application

9. Regarding Section 5.15.04.04, please provide details on the two proposed
private railroad crossings/access driveways, to ensure that they will
adequately support the anticipated traffic generated by this development in
a safe manner (crossing dimensions, associated improvements, any potential
barricading, signage, lights, etc.)




10. Regarding Section 5.15.05.02.2, please provide the height of all proposed
structures.

11. Regarding Section 5.15.05.04, please show the point of connection and other
pertinent design information for the sanitary sewer. Generally, Lots 5 and 6
fall outside of the City's current Wastewater Service Agreement with the City
of Omaha, and therefore the City of Omaha will need to evaluate how the
lots would be served, and if the current Wastewater Service Agreement
would need to be amended. La Vista Public Works will contact Omaha Public
Works to begin the evaluation.

12. Regarding Zoning Ordinance Section 5.15.04.13, provisions for the proper
maintenance and ownership of common spaces (including shared access
drives) shall be included in the submittal.

13. Regarding Zoning Ordinance Section 5.15.05.09, please submit copies of any
restrictive covenants that are to be recorded with respect to the properties
Included in the planned development district.

14.Do you anticipate the construction of ground monument signs for each of
the lots fronting Chandler Road? If so, please identify the potential locations
for those signs and include setback distances.

15. Any outdoor storage of materials permitted through the Planned Unit
Development Ordinance on proposed Lots 4, 5, and 6 shall be screened from
view. Screening will be required in the form of fencing, landscaping, or other
means as determined by the Community Development Director.

General Development Comments

16. The building design for the proposed building on Lot 1 AD Industrial Park
must be reviewed as part of the design review process that is required for
developments within the Gateway Corridor Overlay District prior to building
permit submittal. The full design review process will be conducted outside of
the PUD and replat approval processes, with the exception of the review of
the preliminary landscaping plan. The City's third-party Design Review
Architect is currently reviewing the landscaping plan, and comments may be
forthcoming.




17. Please add parking lot light pole locations to the landscaping plan of the
PUD plan set in order to ensure there are no conflicts with the planting plan
as presented.

Please resubmit 2 paper copies of the Preliminary Plats, PUD site plans, and other
supporting documentation requested in this letter (including electronic copies) to
the City for further review, Please also provide a response |etter that answers or
acknowledges each of the comments contained in this letter.

A timeline for review by the Planning Commission and City Council will be
determined based on the timing of the resubmittal and the extent to which the
issues noted this review have been sufficiently addressed. If you have any
questions regarding these comments, please feel free to contact me at any time.

Thank you,

O -

Cale Brodersen, AICP
Associate City Planner

City of La Vista
cbrodersen@cityoflavista.org
(402) 593-6400

e
Casey Fenton, Fenton Construction
Bruce Fountain, Community Development Director - City of La Vista
Chris Solberg, Deputy Community Development Director - City of La Vista
Pat Dowse, City Engineer - City of La Vista
Garrett Delgado, Engineer Assistant - City of La Vista
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VIA Email S S eSS——

14710 W. Dodge Rd,, Ste. 100
Omaha, NE 68154

|P] 402.496.2498

[F] 402.496.2730
LampRynearson.com

January 10, 2024

Cale Brodersen, AICP
Associate City Planner
City of La Vista

8116 Park View Blvd
La Vista, NE 68128

REFERENCE: AD Industrial Park
Review Comments — Preliminary Plat & PUD Applications
Job No. 0123094.01-003

Dear Mr. Brodersen:

Submitted herewith are our responses to comments received from City of La Vista Planning Department, letter dated
December 29, 2023, and from Schemmer, letter dated January 5, 2024, for the submittal of the Preliminary Plat and
PUD Applications for the AD Industrial Park project, located near Highway 50 and Chandler Road.

City of La Vista Planning Department Comments

Preliminary Plat Application

1. Regarding Section 3.03.11 of La Vista's Subdivision regulations, a qualified environmental specialist must
delineate the locations of any wetlands on site, if applicable.

Response: Agreed, a wetland delineation report identifying jurisdictional wetlands has been included in the
resubmittal documents.

2. Regarding Section 3.03.19, the traffic impact analysis and access points along Chandler Road need to be
reviewed and approved by Sarpy County Public Works as Sarpy County operates and maintains this portion of
Chandler Road. Upon confirmed review by the County, the City may elect to have the analysis further reviewed
by the City's third-party reviewer.

Response: Agreed.

3. Regarding Section 3.03.19, the traffic impact analysis of the intersection of HWY 50 and Chandler Road needs
to be reviewed by the Nebraska Department of Roads (NDOT) as the NDOT operates and maintains HWY 50.
Upon confirmed review by the NDOT, the City may elect to have the analysis further reviewed by the City's third-
party reviewer.

Response: Agreed.

4. Regarding Section 3.03.20.1, please provide the depth of the sanitary sewer that transects the proposed lots 4,
5, and 6. Generally, Lots 5 and 6 fall outside of the City's current Wastewater Service Agreement with the City of
Omaha, and therefore the City of Omaha will need to evaluate how the lots would be served, and if the current
Wastewater Service Agreement would need to be amended. La Vista Public Works will contact Omaha Public

Works to begin the evaluation.

Legacy
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Response: Depths of the sanitary sewer transecting Lots 4, 5 and 6 was unable to be determined during field
Investigation due to ceased manholes. Information on the interceptor sewer is in the process of being
requested from the City of Omaha and upon receipt of the record drawings, they will be forward to the Public
Works department. A manhole feeding into the interceptor sewer was able to be surveyed, indicating a depth
of approximately 8.5". As all proposed buildings will be slab on grade, raised to a minimum of 1" above the
base flood elevation, we anticipate no issues with providing gravity service to each of the buildings. Itis
anticipated that each building service will tap an existing interceptor sewer manhole, and that as necessary, a
manhole drop connection compliant with the City of Omaha Standard Plate 703-03 will be utilized to meet the
grade of the sewer.

5. Regarding Section 3.03.20.4, as the subdivision is a new platting, the Post Construction Storm Water
Management Plan (PCSMP) should meet the no-net increase requirements for the 2, 10, and 100-year storm

events.

Response: PCSMP updated to require 2, 10 and 100-year storm events. CFS requirements calculated and
shown in associated table on PCSMP exhibits and drainage study have been revised and included in the
resubmittal package.

6. Regarding Section 3.03.20.4, please confirm the catchment area delineation and impact point calculation
locations are consistent with the current City of Omaha Stormwater Design Manual.

Response: Confirmed. Area delineation and impact point calculation locations are consistent with current
ORSDM.

7. Regarding Section 3.03.20.4, please provide a draft Maintenance Agreement and Easement for review.

Response: A draft Maintenance Agreement and Easement has been provided. As proposed, each individual lot
owner will be required to submit PCSMP measures through the city process at the time of building permit, and
will be responsible for providing an acceptable maintenance agreement and easement to the city. The PCSMP
shown on the submittal establishes the baseline allowable peak flow and water quality conditions for each lot.

8. Draft language and exhibits for the public access and utility easement noted on the preliminary plat that is to be
recorded via separate instrument will be required as part of the review process for the Final Plat.

Response: Draft exhibits and language for all proposed easements shown on the plat have been included as
part of the resubmittal package.

Planned Unit Development Application

9. Regarding Section 5.15.04.04, please provide details on the two proposed private railroad crossings/access
driveways, to ensure that they will adequately support the anticipated traffic generated by this development in
a safe manner (crossing dimensions, associated improvements, any potential barricading, signage, lights, etc.).

Response: Cross sections showing details of the concrete crossings to be constructed are included as part of
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10.

1))

12.

13.

14.

the resubmittal. Each crossing will be 40" wide as permitted with the Railroad. Each crossing approach will
have Railroad Crossing signs in accordance with MUTCD, and will utilize a flashing indicator sign, without a
crossing bar. All proposed railroad crossing equipment and improvements will be approved as required by
BNSF railroad.

Regarding Section 5.15.05.02.2, please provide the height of all proposed structures.

Response: All structures are anticipated to have a height of 40'. The table on the PUD site plan has been
updated.

Regarding Section 5.15.05.04, please show the point of connection and other pertinent design information for
the sanitary sewer. Generally, Lots 5 and 6 fall outside of the City's current Wastewater Service Agreement with
the City of Omaha, and therefore the City of Omaha will need to evaluate how the lots would be served, and if the
current Wastewater Service Agreement would need to be amended. La Vista Public Works will contact Omaha
Public Works to begin the evaluation.

Response: Sanitary connections are shown on original PUD utility plan. Lots 4-6 are connected at existing
manholes on City of Omaha Interceptor south of the properties. Lot 3 will connect to proposed public sanitary
line that passes through Lot 1 and 2. Service agreement will need to be amended. Connections will be made at
a minimum depth above floodplain elevation. We are in the process of requesting invert information from the
City of Omaha.

Regarding Zoning Ordinance Section 5.15.04.13, provisions for the proper maintenance and ownership of
common spaces (including shared access drives) shall be included in the submittal.

Response: Common space (shared access drives) are identified by easements for this development. The land
will be owned by the underlying property owner, the rights to the easement will be held by all property owners
with rights to each easement. Maintenance will be the obligation of the underlying property owner. Pravisions
for ownership and maintenance are indicated on the draft easement documents which have been included as a
part of the resubmittal.

Regarding Zoning Ordinance Section 5.15.05.09, please submit copies of any restrictive covenants that are to
be recorded with respect to the properties included in the planned development district.

Response: Draft Covenants have been included as part of the resubmittal package.

Do you anticipate the construction of ground monument signs for each of the lots fronting Chandler Road? If so,
please identify the potential locations for those signs and include setback distances.

Response: Ground monument signs for each of the lots fronting Chandler Road are not anticipated.
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15.

Any outdoor storage of materials permitted through the Planned Unit Development Ordinance on proposed Lots
4, 5 and 6 shall be screened from view. Screening will be required in the form of fencing, landscaping, or other

means as determined by the Community Development Director.

Response: Agreed.

General Development Comments

16.

| b

The building design for the proposed building on Lot 1 AD Industrial Park must be reviewed as part of the design
review process that is required for developments within the Gateway Corridor Overlay District prior to building
permit submittal. The full design review process will be conducted outside of the PUD and replat approval
processes, with the exception of the review of the preliminary landscaping plan. The City's third-party Design
Review Architect is currently reviewing the landscaping plan, and comments may be forthcoming.

Response: Agreed. We have received comments related to the preliminary landscaping plan. As this area is
outside the PUD and replat approval process, the comments will be address as part of a future design review
process for that site plan prior to building permit submittal. For clarity, landscaping shawn on the PUD
landscaping plan for all lots outside the PUD limits have been removed.

Please add parking lot light pole locations to the landscaping plan of the PUD plan set in order to ensure there
are no conflicts with the plating plan as presented.

Response: Parking lot light pole locations have been added to the landscaping plan. A mix of Pole mount
lighting and building mount downlighting will be utilized for all buildings.

Schemmer Comments
[ andscaping

1.

Per 4.111.D.2, a minimum of one species of coniferous tree is required, none are included in the plant schedule.

Response: A species of coniferous tree has been added to the plant schedule.

Per 4.1lI.F, Landscape plan shall be designed to provide natural undulating landscape forms and avoid straight
line plantings. All proposed plantings are arranged as straight line plantings.

Response: The landscape plan for Lot 1 will be modified to provide natural undulating landscape forms and
avoid straight line plantings when submitted for design review at the time of end user lot development. The
area of plantings in Lot 3 along Chandler Road are outside the limits of the Corridor Overlay District. For
clarity, all plantings outside the limits of the PUD area have been removed from the Landscape plan.

Compliant screening shrubs are included in the planting list, but not included on the submitted plan. For clarity,
all plantings outside the limits of the PUD area have been removed from the Landscape plan.

Response: Screening shrubs are located along the north lot line of Lot 3 along Chandler Road and are denoted
by a hatch.
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4. lrrigation requited per 4.111.G not indicated on plans.

Response: The requirement for irrigation has been added for Lot 4, which is the only lot within the Corridor
Overlay District that falls withing the PUD area. The requirement for irrigation will be added to future
landscape plans for Lot 1 when they are submitted. For clarity, all plantings outside the limits of the PUD area
have been removed from the Landscape plan.

5. Parking areas and traffic ways are not indicated as landscaped in accordance with 4.111.H.

Response: Additional landscape islands with trees have been added to the parking lots of Lot 4 per 4.1lLLH. All
other parking lot areas within the PUD area are outside the Corridor Overlay District. For clarity, all plantings
outside the limits of the PUD area have been removed from the Landscape plan.

Documents included in this resubmittal are as follows (2 copies each):
1. Waters of the US Delineation Report

Preliminary Plat PCSMP Plan

PUD Site Plan

PUD Utility Plan

PUD Landscape Plan

PUD PCSMP Plan

Draft PCSMP Maintenance Agreement

Draft Easement Exhibits and Language

Draft Covenants

0. Preliminary Drainage Study

T R Y G e S P

Please call if you have any questions or concerns regarding this submittal.
Sincerely,
LAMP RYNEARSON

K

Randy R. Kuszak, P.E.
Senior Project Manager

Kmp\L:\Engineering\0123094 Fenton 144th and Chandler\DOCUMENTS\LETTERS\RSP Brodersen Prelim & PUD Submittal 240103.docx
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LA VISTA

IMPROVE YOUR POINT OF VIEW.

February 2, 2024

Lamp Rynearson, Inc.

Attn: Randy Kuszak

14710 West Dodge Road, STE 100
Omaha, NE 68154

RE:
2" Review Letter

Mr. Kuszak,

AD Industrial Park - Preliminary Plat and PUD Applications

We have reviewed the documents re-submitted for the above-referenced
applications. Based on the elements for consideration set forth in the applicable
sections of the Subdivision Regulations and Zoning Ordinance, the City has the

following comments:

Preliminary Plat Application

Lamp Rynearson Response #1 - Please include in the environmental

documentation and/or PUD submittals confirmation that development on
Lots 4, 5, and 6 meet or exceed the 3:1+50" major stream setback as defined
in Exhibit B of the 2019 Papillion Creek Watershed Partnership Interlocal

Agreement.
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2. Lamp Rynearson Responses #2 and #3 - Please review and revise the traffic
impact analyses as to incorporate the comments of Sarpy County and the
Nebraska Department of Transportation (NDOT). It would appear comments
in regard to the existing traffic signal configuration at the intersection of
144th Street and Chandler Road, and the future lane configuration (4 lanes
vs. 6 lanes) of HWY 50/144th Street will likely modify the current and
projected Level of Service, Upon further review, the City may still engage a
review with the City's 3rd party reviewer. Copies of the responses from Sarpy
County and NDOT have been attached to this letter for your review.

3. Lamp Rynearson Response #9 - In review of the provided Private Crossing
Agreements for the two (2) private rail crossings, it would appear each
crossing agreement is valid for 25 years. What are the provisions/assurances
to ensure that the lots south of said crossings will be accessible into
perpetuity?

Planned Unit Development Application

1. The boundaries of the PUD Site Plans within the submittal package are not
contiguous. The boundaries of the PUD Site Plan set should match that of the
PUD district boundary set within the Zoning Map Amendment approved by
the City Council on November 21, 2023. Attached is an excerpt from the City
Council packet that depicts the PUD district boundary as contiguous, crossing
over the railroad along the eastern edge of Lot 3 in the submitted plan set.

2. Lamp Rynearson Response #9 - In review of the provided Private Crossing
Agreements for the two (2) private rail crossings, it is not clear if the
oncoming trains will sound horns in advance of the crossing. Does BNSF
typically sound ahead of private crossings, or is that practice for public
Crossings?

3. Lamp Rynerson Response #1711 - Please provide details on how the
connection to public sanitary sewer is intended to be made. Be aware that
pre- and post-connection inspection reports are to be submitted to the La
Vista Public Works Department.

4. To reiterate earlier discussions, the allowance for outdoor storage on the lots
that are proposed south of the railroad tracks will be completed through the




adopting PUD Ordinance. The ordinance will not allow for outdoor storage
on the lots fronting Chandler Road on the north side of the railroad tracks.

Also please note that the aforementioned PUD Ordinance will provide

requirements for screening of the outdoor storage areas. A copy of the draft
ordinance will be prepared prior to Planning Commission review.

General Development Comments

5. Although no landscaping is required to be depicted on proposed Lots 1-2 of
this development through the PUD Landscaping Plan. Landscaping will still
be required as per Section 7.17 of the Zoning Ordinance on Lot 2 and as per
Section 7.17 of the Zoning Ordinance at the Gateway Corridor District on Lot
1.

Please resubmit 2 paper copies of the Preliminary Plats, PUD site plans, and other
supporting documentation requested in this letter (including electronic copies) to
the City for further review. Please also provide a response |letter that answers or
acknowledges each of the comments contained in this letter.

A timeline for review by the Planning Commission and City Council will be
determined based on the timing of the resubmittal and the extent to which the
iIssues noted this review have been sufficiently addressed. If you are able to submit
the final plat at this time, staff could begin internal review and the preliminary and
final Plats could be reviewed by the Planning Commission and City Council at the
same time to reduce the overall approval schedule (as opposed to submitting the
final plat after City Council approval of the preliminary plat). If you have any
questions regarding these comments, please feel free to contact me at any time.

Thank you,

(2l o

Cale Brodersen, AICP
Associate City Planner

City of La Vista
cbrodersen@cityoflavista.org
(402) 593-6400




CC,

Casey Fenton, Fenton Construction

Bruce Fountain, Community Development Director - City of La Vista

Chris Solberg, Deputy Community Development Director - City of La Vista
Pat Dowse, City Engineer - City of La Vista

Garrett Delgado, Engineer Assistant - City of La Vista
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VIA Email EINEARSON

February 1 5: 2024 14710 W. Dodge Rd‘. Ste, 100
Omaha, NE 68154
[P] 402.496.2498
[F] 402.496.2730
LampRynearson.com

Cale Brodersen, AICP

Associate City Planner

City of La Vista

8116 Park View Blvd

La Vista, NE 68128

REFERENCE: AD Industrial Park
Review Comments — Preliminary Plat & PUD Applications (2" Review)
Job No. 0123094.01-003

Dear Mr. Brodersen:

Submitted herewith are our responses to comments received from City of La Vista Planning Department, letter dated
February 2, 2024, for the submittal of the Preliminary Plat and PUD Applications for the AD Industrial Park project,
located near Highway 50 and Chandler Road.

City of La Vista Planning Department Comments

Preliminary Plat Application

1. Please include in the environmental documentation and/or PUD submittals confirmation that development on
Lots 4, 5 and 6 meet or exceed the 3:1 +50" major stream setback as defined in Exhibit B of the 2019 Papillion
Creek Watershed Partnership Interlocal Agreement.

Response: Major setback lines for the 3:1 +50° have been added to the PUD Grading, Site, PCSMP and Utility
Plans showing the 3:1 + 50" does not intersect proposed development inside Lots 4, 5, and 6. Additionally, the
3:1 + 50’ line has been added to the Preliminary Plat Storm Sewer, Grading and Erosion Control Plan, Paving and
Sanitary Plan, and PCSMP Plan as well.

2. Please review and revise the traffic impact analyses as to incorporate the comments of Sarpy County and
Nebraska Department of Transportation (NDOT). It would appear comments regarding the existing traffic signal
configuration at the intersection of 144! Street and Chandler Road, and the future lane configuration (4 lanes
vs. 6 lanes) of HWY 50/144" Street will likely modify the current and projected Level of Service. Upon further
review, the City may still engage a review with the City's 3 party reviewer. Copies of the responses from Sarpy
County and NDQOT have been attached to this letter for your review.

Response: An updated Traffic Impact Analysis has been included with the resubmittal addressing the comments
provided by NDOT and JEO. Comment responses for the Traffic Study comments provided are included in the
NDOT matrix format for ease of resubmittal to NDOT. A copy of the filled-out comment matrix is included with
the resubmittal documents.

3. Inreview of the provided Private Crossing Agreements for the two (2) private rail crossings, it would appear such

crossing agreement is valid for 25 years. What are the provisions/assurances to ensure that the lots south of
said crossings will be accessible into perpetuity?

[ egacy



AD Industnal Park

2" Review Comments — Preliminary Plat & PUD Applications
Job No. 0123094.01-003

February 15, 2024

Page 2 of 4

Response: The crossing agreement is for the upgrade of the physical crossing, which is the concrete panels
which are to be installed. The 25-year time period is consistent with the expected lifespan of the concrete
crossing panels, and Is the period the railroad will assume maintenance of the privately constructed panels.
After the 25-year period, the railroad will no longer assume maintenance, and if replacement is needed due to
their condition, the current owners of Lots 4, 5 and 6 will need to seek replacement and a new Private Crossing
Agreement. The actual crossing right is already in existence as the railroad makes Lots 4, 5, and 6 landlocked
and inaccessible without crossing the rallroad ROW. The existing grant of access is being utilized. The railroad
has reviewed and approved the improvements to the existing access indicates they agree with the existence of
the permanent access points.

Planned Unit Development Application

4. The boundaries of the PUD Site Plans within the submittal package are not contiguous. The boundaries of the
PUD Site Plan set should match that of the PUD district boundary set within the Zoning Map Amendment
approved by the City Council on November 21, 2023. Attached is an excerpt from the City Council packet that
depicts the PUD district boundary as contiguous, crossing over the railroad along the eastern edge of Lot 2 in
the submitted plan set.

Response: PUD limit has been redrawn to be continuous located along the eastern edge of Lot 3 projected
across the Railroad ROW. The owner does not desire to include Lot 2 in the PUD.

5. Inreview of the provided Private Crossing Agreements for the two (2) private rail crossings, it is not clear if the
oncoming trains will sound horns in advance of the crossing. Does BNSF typically sound ahead of private
crossings, or is that practice for public crossings?

Response: Federal Railroad Administration requlations require horn sounding occurs at all public at grade
crossings. This crossing is currently a private crossing, so a sounding of the horns would not appear to be
required by regulation. Ultimately the decision for the operation of trains through this corridor will be solely at
the discretion of the railroad. The applicant does not intend to seek any non-standard horn sounding practices
from the railroad for these crossings.

6. Please provide details on how the connection to public sanitary sewer is intended to be made. Be aware that
pre- and post-connection inspection reports are to be submitted to the La Vista Public Works Department.

Response: It is anticipated each building service will tap into the existing interceptor sewer manholes for Lots
4, 5 and 6, and as necessary, include a manhole drop connection compliant with the City of Omaha Standard
Plate 703-03. All connections shall be set to match crowns of the existing outflow pipe crown. For the connection
to the existing City of La Vista sanitary sewer for Lots 1, 2 and 3 service, a connection will be made such that
the tapping sewer enters the existing manhole above the shoulder of the manhole invert, approximately 0.5’
above the outflow flowline. Existing manholes will be utilized as if the condition 1s deemed acceptable by the
City and replaced with new structures should it be necessary. Pre and Post connection inspection reports will
be submitted to the La Vista Public Works Department during design and after construction. All taps will be in
accordance with City of Omaha Standard Plate 700-02.
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To reiterate earlier discussions, the allowance for outdoor storage on the lots that are proposed south of the
railroad tracks will be completed through the adopting PUD Ordinance. The ordinance will not allow for outdoor
storage on the lots fronting Chandler Road on the north side of the railroad tracks.

Response: The applicant is in agreement with this statement.

Also please note the aforementioned PUD Ordinance will provide requirements for screening of the outdoor
storage areas. A copy of the draft ordinance will be prepared prior to Planning Commission review.

Response: The applicant is in agreement with this statement.

General Development Comments

Q.

Although no landscaping is required to be depicted on proposed Lots 1-2 of this development through the PUD
Landscaping Plan. Landscaping will still be required as per Section 7.17 of the Zoning Ordinance on Lot 2 and
as per Section 7.17 of the Zoning Ordinance at the Gateway Corridor District on Lot 1.

Response: Agreed. Landscaping compliant with the applicable zoning ordinance and previously provided
comments will be provided as part of building permit submittals for each lot as they are developed.

Documents included in this resubmittal are as follows (2 copies each):

1. Traffic Impact Analysis.
NDOT Comment Matrix.
Preliminary Plat PCSMP Plan.

Preliminary Plat Paving and Sanitary Sewer Plan.

Preliminary Plat Storm Sewer, Grading and Erosion Control Plan.
P.U.D. Site Plan.

P.U.D. Emergency Vehicle Access Exhibit.

P.U.D. Landscape Plan.

i e B~ ol

P.U.D. Post Construction Stormwater Management Plan.
. P.U.D. Grading Plan.
. P.U.D. Utility Plan.
. Draft Subdivision Agreement.
. Draft Subdivision Agreement Exhibits (8.5"x11"):
a. Surveyors Certificate.
Final Plat.
Post Construction Stormwater Management Plan.

P A (S Y
N - O

Draft PCSMP Maintenance Agreement.

R - Rl L - o

Draft Sewer Connection Agreement.
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f. Draft Easement Exhibits and Language.
g. Draft Restrictive Covenants.

Please call if you have any questions or concerns regarding this submittal.
Sincerely,
LAMP RYNEARSON

K

Randy 8..Kuszak, P.E.
Senior Project Manager

Kmp\L:\Engineering\0123094 Fenton 144th and Chandler\DOCUMENTS\LETTERS\RSP Brodersen Prelim & PUD Submittal 240215.docx
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